sensitive to measurement errors in housing costs and most sensitive to variations in income.

Thus, potential measurement errors in income measures will have the strongest impact on the

estimated rates. This is important since measurements errors are at the same time most likely

to occur in income measures, rather than in measures of needs, which appear to be rather

straightforward to simulate. However, housing costs, which are also highly affected by meas-

urement problems, will not cause serious problems in the estimation of non take-up.

Furthermore, the impact of measurement errors on non-take-up rates is almost the same for

initial simulation results as well as for corrected results. In other words, the corrections em-

ployed after the simulation process do not already correct for measurement error. However,

Discussion Papers   734
5 Descriptive Results: Non-Take-Up and Measurement Error

 31

for beta error rates, we find that the corrections also affect the sensitivity to measurement

error. Variations in the underlying measures have a stronger impact on the corrected results of

beta errors than on initial results.

Table 5-5:
Non-Take-Up and Beta Error Rates for Flat Variations in Needs and Incomes
   -15% -5% Ref +5% +15% range

Needs 0.662 0.701 0.721 0.736 0.765 0.103
Housing 0.683 0.713 0.721 0.729 0.743 0.060

before
corrections

Income (-) 0.624 0.688 0.721 0.754 0.801 0.177
Needs 0.614 0.662 0.671 0.689 0.719 0.106
Housing 0.636 0.669 0.671 0.682 0.696 0.060

Non Take-Up
Rates

after
corrections

Income (-) 0.580 0.647 0.671 0.707 0.761 0.180
Needs 0.276 0.236 0.236 0.224 0.195 0.081
Housing 0.254 0.236 0.236 0.226 0.212 0.042

before
corrections

Income (-) 0.281 0.256 0.236 0.212 0.168 0.113
Needs 0.190 0.166 0.126 0.116 0.087 0.103
Housing 0.167 0.142 0.126 0.122 0.113 0.054

Beta-Error
Rates

after
corrections

Income (-) 0.219 0.180 0.126 0.106 0.060 0.159
Source: SOEP 2002

In a next step, we assume random or “classical” measurement error. Again, taking the ob-

served measures as “true” measures, we now apply a random variation to our measures of

needs, housing costs and income separately, and also to all three components simultaneously,

but assuming independent errors. The error is specified by means of a deviation factor of the

“true” measure that is normally distributed with mean zero and standard deviation 0.1. We

draw 500 random errors for each of the three measures and also 500 sets of independent errors

for the three components simultaneously. The resulting distributions of non-take-up rates and